
  
 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 
 

Tuesday, 23rd January, 2007, at 2.00 pm Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Medway Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694342 

   
Tea/Coffee will be available15 minute before the start of the meeting. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 
 

1. Membership: To note the appointment of Mr M J Harrison to the Committee in 
place of Mr T Gates  

2. Substitutes  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 (a) Committee: 19 September 2006 
(b) Member Panel: 30 November 2006  

 

4. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues (Pages 7 - 26) 

5. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  

6. Motion to exclude the Press and Public  

 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded 
for the following business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part I of Schedule 12A of 
the Act. 

  
 

7. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing (Pages 27 - 
30) 

8. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Woodgers Wharf, Upchufch (Pages 31 
- 34) 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

 



Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
(01622) 694002 
 

 
Monday, 15 January 2007 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



 

 8 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

______________________________ 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held at Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 19 September 2006. 

PRESENT:  Mrs P A V Stockell (Chairman), Mr T J Birkett, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr C J 
Capon, Mr A D Crowther, Mr J A Davies, Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr R L 
H Long, TD (substitute for Mr T Gates), Mr R A Pascoe, Mr L B Ridings, Mr K Sansum, Mr 
R Truelove (substitute for Mr C Hart) and Mr B P Wood. 

IN ATTENDANCE:  The Assistant Democratic Services Manager, Mr G Rudd; The Head 
of Admissions and Transport, Mr S Bagshaw (with Mrs A Hayward); The Public Rights of 
Way Principal Case Officer, Mr C Wade; The Principal Planning Officers, Mr R Gregory 
and Mrs S Thompson; and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait. 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

16. Membership 
 

The Committee noted the appointment of Mr J Curwood and Mr L B Ridings in 
place of Mr R L H Long and Mr F Wood-Brignall. 

17. Election of Vice-Chairman 
 

Mrs P A V Stockell moved, seconded by Mr C J Capon that Mr A D Crowther be 
elected Vice-Chairman of the Committee. 

       Carried without a vote    

18. Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2006 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

19. Future Meeting of the Committee 
(Item 3) 

 The Committee agreed the following meeting dates:- 

 Tuesday, 30 January 2007 
 Tuesday, 22 May 2007 
 Tuesday, 18 September 2007 
 Tuesday, 22 January 2008 
 Tuesday, 20 May 2008 

 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

 9 

20. Home to School Transport Appeal Statistics 
(Item 4 – Report by Head of Democratic Services) 

(1) The Committee expressed its appreciation for the work of Mr James Walker on 
behalf of the Transport Appeals Panel and conveyed its best wishes to him for the future. 

(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

21. Legislation affecting the Registration of Town and Village Greens 
(Item 5 – Report by Director – Environment and Waste) 

RESOLVED that the recent House of Lords judgement be noted together with its 
relevance to the registration of Town and Village Greens. 

22. Update on Recent Public Rights of Way cases 
(Item 6 – Oral Report by Director – Environment and Waste) 

(1) The Public Rights of Way Principal Case Officer tabled the “General Notes on 
requests for Diversion or Extinguishment of a Public Right of Way” together with an 
update on three recent Public Rights of Way cases. 

(2) The Public Rights of Way Principal Case Officer reported the latest developments 
on three cases that had recently been considered by a Member Panel:- 

- Diversion of Public Footpath SD260 at West Kingsdown; 
- Diversion of Public Footpath SD283 at West Kingsdown; and 
- Extinguishment of Public Footpath 2429 at Sittingbourne. 
 

(3) RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the report be noted; and 
(b) the Director – Environment and Waste be requested to provide training on 

Public Rights of Way and the Registration of Town and Village Greens. 

23. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
(Item 7 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1)       RESOLVED that:- 

(a) the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 
paragraphs 6-123 of the report to be endorsed; 

(b) the establishment of working protocols with the Environment Agency be 
endorsed as outlined in paragraphs 129 and 130 of the report; 

(c) the Head of Planning Application Group be recommended to include an item 
on Kent County Council’s work in partnership with the Environment Agency 
at a future training event; and 

(d) the Head of Planning Applications Group be requested to correspond further 
with Her Majesty’s Courts Service on the delays occurring within the Kent 
Court system in dealing with breaches of planning control. 

 
(2)       In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 2.20(3), Mr K Sansum’s dissension 
from the decision in relation to St Edmund’s School, Dover contained in paragraphs 112 
to 115 of the report was recorded. 

Page 2



 

 10 

24. Implementation of New Powers to charge for the monitoring of Mineral and 

Landfill Permissions 
(Item 8 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

RESOLVED to:- 

(a) note the progress made in the implementation of new Regulations that allow 
the County Council to charge for monitoring at minerals and landfill 
permissions at a prescribed fee; 

(b) support development of the monitoring scheme in accordance with the 
provisional programme set out in paragraphs 10,12 and 13 of the report. 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(Open Access to Minutes) 
(Members resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of 

Schedule 12A of the Act) 

25. Minutes 
 

RESOLVED that the Exempt Minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2005 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 

26. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Larkey Wood, Chartham 
(Item 12 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) The Principal Planning Officers reported on the latest enforcement position at 
Larkey Wood, Chartham 

(2) RESOLVED that the current enforcement strategy be endorsed as outlined in 
paragraphs 6, 7 and 9 of the report. 

27. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Woodgers Wharf, Upchurch 
(Item 13 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) The Principal Planning Officers reported on the latest enforcement position 
concerning the Woodgers Wharf site, Upchurch. 

(2) RESOLVED that the enforcement strategy be endorsed as outlined in paragraphs 
11 to 15 of the report. 

28. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing 
(Item 7 – Report by Head of Planning Applications Group) 

(1) The Principal Planning Officers reported on the latest enforcement position 
concerning the Shaw Grange former landfill site, Charing. 

(2) RESOLVED that the enforcement strategy and actions be endorsed as outlined in 
paragraphs 6 to 7 of the report. 

06/a&a/regctte/091906/Minutes 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 3 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 

________________________________ 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held at Sessions 
House, County Hall, Maidstone on 30 November 2006. 
 
PRESENT:  Mrs P A V Stockell (Chairman), Mr J A Davies and Mr R A Pascoe. 
 
OFFICERS:  The Principal Case Officer – Public Rights of Way, Mr C Wade (with the case 
Officer, Miss M McNeir); the Employed Barrister, Ms M Hoque; and the Democratic Services 
Officer, Mr A Tait.  

 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

4. Application to register a Town or Village Green at The Freehold, Hadlow 
(Item 3 – Report by Director -  Environment and Waste) 

(1) A site visit to the land at The Freehold, Hadlow took place prior to the meeting. It was 
attended by local residents who supported or objected to the application and by the Local 
Member, Mr R L H Long. 

(2) Ms A Chapman-Hatchett and Mr C Vedat spoke as representatives of the applicants. 
Mr J Rutherford spoke in reply as the landowner. 

(3) Mr R A Pascoe moved, seconded by Mr J A Davies that the recommendations set out 
in Paragraph 29 of the report be adopted.        
         Carried unanimously 

(4) RESOLVED that, for the reasons stated in the Inspector’s report set out in Appendix 
C, the application to register the land at The Freehold, Hadlow  be refused and that 
the applicant be informed accordingly.  

5. Application to register a Town or Village Green at Heartenoak Playing 

Fields, Hawkhurst 
(Item 4 – Report by  Director - Environment and Waste) 

(1) A site visit to Heartenoak Playing Fields, Hawkhurst took place before the meeting. It 
was attended by Mrs J Simpson (the applicant) and by representatives from Hawkhurst 
Parish Council. 

(2)   The Principal Case Officer – Public Rights of Way asked the Panel to note that the 
words “The Freehold, Hadlow” in paragraph 1 of the report should read “Heartenoak Playing 
Field, Hawkhurst”. 

(3)      Mr G Thorn from Hawkhurst Parish Council spoke in opposition to the application. 
Mrs J Simpson spoke as the applicant. Mr A McTrusty spoke as a representative of 
Hawkhurst Parish Council in its role as landowner. 

(4)   Mr R A Pascoe moved, seconded by Mr J A Davies that the recommendations set 
out in Paragraph 32 of the report be adopted.        
         Carried unanimously 

Page 5



  

 4 

(5)  RESOLVED that the application to register the land at Heartenoak Playing Fields,      
Hawkhurst  be approved and that the applicant be informed accordingly. 

 

  

06/aa/regcmtte-regpanel/031606/minutes 

   

Page 6



  Item 4  

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
 

 

 

  4.1 

Report by Acting Head of Planning Applications Group to the Regulation Committee on 23
rd
 

January 2007 
 
Summary:  Update for Members on planning enforcement matters. 
 
Recommendation:  To endorse the actions taken or contemplated on respective cases.  
 

Local Member:  n/a Unrestricted 

 

Introduction  
1. This report provides an update on enforcement and monitoring work carried out by the 

Planning Applications Group since the September 2006 Regulation Committee. The 
report is divided into 3 main sections – those cases 

 
§ where formal enforcement action has been taken; 
§ which are currently under-investigation; and  
§ that have been resolved since the last meeting 
 

The report also gives details of site monitoring and progress on the introduction of the 
chargeable site monitoring arrangements for minerals development and an update on 
developing working protocols with the Environment Agency.  

 
2. Since the last meeting of the Regulation Committee, resources have been focussed  on 

7 sites where formal enforcement action has been taken, 22 cases where investigations 
are underway and a further 10 cases which have been satisfactorily resolved. In 
addition, monitoring visits on permitted sites have been undertaken on 9 sites.  

 
3. Enforcement action is a discretionary function and each case has to be considered on its 

own merits. 
[...]
dressed via a retrospective 
planning application and officers are monitoring the site to ensure compliance with the 
permitted scheme.    I advised the previous meeting that several neighbours remain 
aggrieved at the breach of planning control and were pursuing the matter via formal 
complaints procedures.  Since the last meeting I can confirm that 5 residents have 
lodged complaints with the Local Government Ombudsman and he is currently 
investigating the matter.  

 

Rear of Dunes Road, Greatstone, New Romney 
90. This concerns breaches in relation to the main drainage works being undertaken by 

Southern Water Services in New Romney. A temporary site compound was permitted to 
help service the scheme. By necessity, this has been located close to the rear of a 
number of residential properties. The compound was not laid out or run in accordance 
with the planning permission. Threatened with Breach of Condition Notices and a letter 
on behalf of the Committee expressing dismay about the alleged contraventions, the 
problems were eventually addressed following permission for improved site and access 
arrangements, including higher protective fencing. 

 

Harvey Grammar School, Folkestone 
91. A retrospective application (SH/06/1332) for the erection of security fencing to boundary 

of school sports field was permitted in November 2006. 
 

Minster Primary School, Sheppey 
92. I verbally advised the May meeting that retrospective planning permission had been 

granted subject to condition for the installation of CCTV cameras and extensive re-

Page 21



  Item 4  

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
 

 

 

  4.16 

modelling of the playing field at the 16
th 

May Planning Applications Committee. Since the 
last meeting, I have issued the planning permissions and discharged landscaping details 
for the playing field. I have also met the contractor on site to confirm that the alignment 
of the new 1.8m boundary fence is being sited in accordance with the 
[...]
standing of each others respective roles and the basis for enhanced and closer 
working practices.  The intention is to improve communication and develop improved 
systems of liaison and where appropriate facilitate joint working.  Both parties are keen 

Page 24



  Item 4  

Update on Planning Enforcement Issues 
 

 

 

  4.19 

to develop better working protocols to ensure that each organisations actions work 
wherever possible to complement each others activities.   Further work is underway to 
formally develop the protocols.  

 

Summary  
113.Since September, good progress has been made on a number of complex enforcement 

cases and where possible we continue to resolve cases without the need for formal 
action. We have had a number of successes halting unauthorised waste disposal 
activities by negotiation, although Enforcement Notices are still required in some cases 
to bring restoration and long term protection to sites. In devising appropriate restoration 
plans, input is required from other parties i.e. the Environment Agency and on occasions 
the District Councils. As a guiding principle, resources are targeted to those activities 
that have the potential to create the greatest environmental damage in accordance with 
the adopted Enforcement Protocol.  

 

Recommendation 
114.I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS  
 

(i) ENDORSE the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases and 
monitoring work set out in paragraphs 5 - 109  and note the work towards 
establishing working protocols with the Environment Agency as outlined under 
paragraphs   112 above.  

 

 
Case Officer: R. Gregory 01622 221067; S. Thompson 01622 696052  
Background Documents: see heading  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Page 27

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5, 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes 113006

	4 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	7 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing
	8 Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Woodgers Wharf, Upchufch



Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of A meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Medway Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 23 January 2007. 
 
PRESENT: Mrs P A V Stockell (Chairman) Mr A D Crowther (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr T J Birkett, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr C J Capon, Mr J Curwood, Mr J A Davies, 
Mr J B O Fullarton, Mr M J Harrison, Mr C Hart, Mr I T N Jones, DL, Mr R A Pascoe 
and Mr C T Wells 
 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:   The Acting Head of Planning Applications Group, Mrs S 
Thompson (with Mr R Gregory); and the Democratic Services Officer, Mr A Tait. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
29. Membership  

(Item. 1) 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr M J Harrison in place of Mr T Gates. 

 
 

30. Minutes  
(Item. 3) 
 
(1) In respect of Minute 23 (11)(b), the Acting Head of Planning Applications 
Group reported that improved joint working with the Environment Agency was 
already taking place and that an agreement would be reported to the next meeting 
of the Committee.   

(2) In respect of Minute 23 (1)(d), the Acting Head of Planning Applications 
Group reported an assurance that future training for Magistrates would incorporate 
the question of breaches of planning control.  This matter would also be an agenda 
item at the next meeting of the Justice Board.   

(3) The Committee noted that the date of this meeting had been bought forward 
by 7 days to avoid a clash with a meeting of the Corporate Policy Overview 
Committees. 

(4) RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 19 
September 2006 and of the Member Panel held on 30 November 2006 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 



 

2 

 
31. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  

(Item. 4) 
 
RESOLVED to:- 

(a) endorse the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in 
paragraphs 5 to 97 and paragraphs 101 to 109 of the report and to note the work 
towards establishing working protocols with the Environment Agency as outlined in 
paragraph 112 of the report; 

(b) endorse the actions set out in paragraphs 96 to 100 of the report concerning 
Pearsons Sand Pit, Trottiscliffe and to note that this is a live case with an 
enforcement response under consideration; and 

(c) request that a letter be sent to the Environment Agency on behalf of the 
Committee expressing its appreciation for the contribution of the Agency towards 
enhanced working arrangements. 

 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(Open Access to Minutes) 

 
(Members resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that 
it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 5 

and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act) 

 
 

32. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Deal Field Shaw, Charing  
(Item. 7) 
 
1) The Acting Head of Planning Applications Group reported the latest 
enforcement position concerning the Shaw Grange former landfill site, Charing. 

(2) The Committee noted that the date in paragraph 3 of the report should read 
15 December 2006. 

(3) RESOLVED that the enforcement strategy and actions be endorsed as 
outlined in paragraph 5 to 8 of the report 
 

33. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Woodgers Wharf, Upchufch  
(Item. 8) 
 
(1) The Acting Head of Planning Application Group reported the latest 
enforcement position concerning the Woodgers Wharf site, Upchurch. 

(2) RESOLVED that the enforcement strategy be endorsed as outlined in 
paragraphs 4 to 8 of the report. 


